### TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

## **AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE**

### **26 OCTOBER 2011**

# REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING, TRANSPORT AND LEISURE AND CHIEF SOLICITOR

Part 1 - Public

For Decision

# **Alleged Unauthorised Development**

Platt 10/00111/UNAWKS 562376 156159

Borough Green And Long Mill

Location: Napps Farm Long Mill Lane Platt Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8QG

## 1. Purpose of Report:

1.1 On 12 May 2010, the Committee authorised the service of an enforcement notice in respect of the following breach of planning control at Napps Farm:

"the erection of a building within the curtilage of the property known as Napps Farm without the benefit of planning permission"

A retrospective application for planning permission for this building had previously been refused by the Council on 31 March 2010. The enforcement notice was served on 8 June 2010 requiring the building to be demolished and all arisings to be removed from the site.

- 1.2 The owner of the site lodged an appeal against both the refusal of planning permission and the service of the enforcement notice. These appeals were dismissed on 27 January 2011 and the enforcement notice was upheld with a variation to enable the retention of the original floor slab and lighting supply. The appeal decisions are attached as an **Annex** for reference. Members will note that in coming to his conclusions the inspector found that in addition to the harm through inappropriateness in green belt policy terms, the building caused significant harm to openness and had a harmful effect on the character of the area.
- 1.3 The date of compliance with the notice was 27 July 2011. In the event the notice was not complied with at that date and it was not obvious that any substantive works towards the demolition of the building had commenced.

Part 1 Public 26 October 2011

- 1.4 On 26 July 2011, a planning application was submitted by the owner of Napps Farm seeking permission to convert the existing building for use in association with the use of land at Napps Farm as a vineyard. This application was and remains invalid. The submission of that application, albeit very close to the compliance date for the enforcement notice, became a material matter for the Council's proper consideration in pursuing the enforcement notice. Subsequently the owner's solicitors indicated that the application was to be withdrawn. We believe that is still the position but withdrawal has not yet formally occurred.
- 1.5 During the latter part of August, arrangements were put in place to formally interview the owner of Napps Farm with a view to considering whether criminal proceedings should be commenced for non-compliance with the enforcement notice. However, that process was temporarily postponed in view of mitigating personal circumstances put forward on behalf on the site owner. A formal extension to the period of compliance with the notice until 30 September was subsequently granted based upon assurances given that works towards compliance had commenced and would be completed by that date.
- 1.6 In the event the site was inspected on the first working day following the expiry of the extended period and it was found that the building had been substantially demolished. The original floor slab remained (as allowed by the appeal decision) together with a low brick wall (which appear to be the remains of the walls of the building) of a maximum height of 0.37m around the perimeter of the slab. A small amount of materials were also on site at that time.
- 1.7 It is currently understood that the owner intends to leave the low wall in place and to utilise the area as a raised growing bed.

# 2. Determining Issues:

- 2.1 It is clear that the substantive demolition of the building has taken place. Although the enforcement notice has not been complied with in a wholly literal sense, the remaining low walls are inconsequential in the context of the planning reasons on which the enforcement notice and the appeal decisions were based. It is not therefore considered expedient on planning grounds to pursue the notice further.
- 2.2 Furthermore, we do not consider there would be any likelihood of further action by way of criminal proceedings for non-compliance being justified in the public interest, which is a fundamental element of the tests set out in the Code for Crown Prosecutors. The Council is obliged to meet the tests in the Code prior to bringing any criminal action.
- 2.3 It is, however, necessary to formally draw this case to a conclusion and the appropriate means to do that is by the withdrawal of the extant enforcement notice.

Part 1 Public 26 October 2011

# 3. Recommendation:

3.1 That the Enforcement Notice, having been substantially complied with, be withdrawn.

Contact: Steve Humphrey

Adrian Stanfield Chief Solicitor **Steve Humphrey** Director of Planning, Transport & Leisure

Part 1 Public 26 October 2011